

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

### A. D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

**Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### 1852.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

ander Labree's and two rods north of a stone monument placed CHAP. 461. by the county commissioners as the southerly side of said county road : thence easterly half a mile to a hub standing two rods north of the monument erected, by the committee appointed by the supreme judicial court; thence easterly half a mile to a hub standing one rod and twenty three links north of the monument erected by said committee near Elisha Thompson's house; thence easterly half a mile to a hub standing two rods and fourteen links, north of the monument erected by the said committee near J. Toward's house; thence easterly half a mile to a hub standing three rods north of the monument set up by said committee in the woods east of the stream; thence easterly half a mile to a hub two rods and six links north of the monument erected by said committee near Shepard Ireland's house; thence easterly half a mile to a hub, one rod and seven links north of the monument erected by said committee; thence easterly to the centre of the road at Jennings' corner; thence easterly on the centre of the location of said road, to the east line of said towns, and the immediate territory south of said line shall be taken and deemed to be within the town of Corinna. and north of said line within the town of Dexter.

This act shall be in force from and after its approval Act to take ef-SECT. 2. by the governor.

[Approved January 26, 1852.]

Chapter 461.

An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Joseph Day, William Hitchcock, J. G. Huston, D. Corporators. SECT. 1. W. Chapman, A. J. Day, Nathaniel Austin, E. N. Shaw, Thomas J. Merrill, of Damariscotta; John Glidden, Edward A. Glidden, Joseph Stetson, Simon Handley, Albert Glidden, E. W. Shaw, and Edmund Dana, Junior of New Castle, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they hereby are incorporated and made a body politic, by the name of the Damariscotta Steam Navigation Company, for the purpose of steam naviga- name. tion between the Damariscotta river, Portland and such other places in the United States as may be deemed useful for the transportation of passengers and the usual freight of passenger

Corporate

#### MAINE CONFERENCE.

#### Снар. 462.

Powers and privileges. Proviso.

May hold personal estate to the value of \$10,000.

Stock to be divided into shares.

First meeting, how called. boats; with power to sue and be sued; to use a common seal; to establish all necessary by-laws; to carry out the purposes of the incorporation; *provided* they be not repugnant to the laws of the State, and to enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as provided in the laws of this State.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold personal estate to the value of seventy-five thousand dollars, and real estate to the value of ten thousand dollars, as may be necessary for establishing and prosecuting the purposes of their incorporation; and may lease, sell, or otherwise dispose of the same; and may divide their stock into as many shares as they may think proper of not less than twenty dollars each.

SECT. 3. Any three of the corporators aforementioned, may call the first meeting by advertisement of the time, purposes and place thereof, in the Lincoln Democrat, a newspaper printed in New Castle, seven days at least before the time appointed for holding such meeting; and this act shall take effect, and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 28, 1852.]

Chapter 462.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Board of Education of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, approved August tenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That all in the third section after the word "education," be striken out and the following inserted, under the direction of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church or in accordance with the will of the donors.

[Approved January 28, 1852.]

;

#### 460